Ultramar Ltd
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
for
electronic
data interchange
November 2002
 Ultramar Ltd
TABLE OF CONTENTS

BIG01 0373 Invoice Date CCYYMMDD format M M DT 08/08
BIG02 0076 Invoice Number Invoice number M M AN 01/10
BIG07 0640 Transaction Type Code “ CR ” : credit memo
“ DI ” : debit invoice
O M ID 02/02
The REF segment refers to segment BIG07 and must appear each time BIG07 specifies “ CR ”.
Elem. Ref. ANSI VICS Description  Usage, Ultramar Ltd X12 Ultr. Type Size Comments
REF01 0128 Ref. ID Qualifier “ OI ” : original invoice no M M ID 02/02
REF 02 0127 Reference Number Number of the invoice in
relation to which the
credit memo is issued
X M AN 01/10
The N1 segment identifies the parties to this transaction and must appear for each invoice.
Elem. Ref. ANSI VICS Description  Usage, Ultramar Ltd X12 Ultr. Type Size Comments
N101 0098 Entity ID Code “ST”: ship to
“RE”: remit to
M M ID 02/02
N102 0093 Name Name X M AN 01/40 see Note 1
Note 1 :  If N101 = “ ST ”, write “ RESEAU COOP ”.
 Ultramar Ltd
EDI IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE —November 2002 Revision 3.3 Page 8
The N3 segment is used to specify the appropriate address information of the partners identified in the N1 segment and
must appear for each N1 segment.
Elem. Ref. ANSI VICS Description  Usage, Ultramar Ltd X12 Ultr. Type Size Comments
N301 0166 Address Information Address M M AN 01/40 see Note 1
Note 1 :  If N101 = “ ST ”, write the address of the Ultramar Ltd retail outlet.
The N4 segment specifies the city and province, as well as the identification code of the entity named in the N1 segment
and must appear for each N1 segment.
Elem. Ref. ANSI VICS Description  Usage, Ultramar Ltd X12 Ultr. Type Size Comments
N401 0019 City Name City Name O M AN 02/30 see Note 1
N402 0156 State or Province Code “ QC ”  : Quebec
“ PQ ” : Quebec
“ ON ” : Ontario
“ TN ” : Newfoundland
“ NF ” : Newfoundland
“ NB ” : N-Brunswick
“ NE ” : Nova-Scotia
“ NS ” : Nova-Scotia
“ PE ” : Pr.-Edward Isl.
O M ID 02/02
N405 0309 Location Qualifier “ ZZ ” : mutually defined X M ID 02/02
N406 0310 Location Identifier Partner’s identification O  M AN 01/06 see Note 2
Note 1 :  If N101 = “ ST ”, inscribe the city name for the retail outlet.
Note 2 :  If N101 = “ ST ”, inscribe the number of retail outlet invoiced as defined  in Attachment 1.
If N101 = “ RE ”, inscribe your vendor number as defined by Ultramar Ltd (as in element GS02).
 Ultramar Ltd
EDI IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE —November 2002 Revision 3.3 Page 9
DETAIL
The IT1 segment identifies the individual line items on the invoice and may appear from 1 to n times per invoice.
All items, prior to shipping and invoicing, must have been approved by Ultramar Ltd’ marketing group (see
Attachment 2).
Elem. Ref. ANSI VICS Description  Usage, Ultramar Ltd X12 Ultr. Type Size Comments
IT102 0358 Quantity Invoiced Quantity invoiced X M R2 01/09
IT104 0212 Unit Price Price of item per unit X M R2 01/10
IT106 0235 Prod/Service ID Qualifier “ VN ”: Vendor Item No.
“ UP ”: UPC
X M ID 02/02 see Note 1
IT107 0234 Prod/Service ID Vendor item number or
UPC Code
X M AN 01/12 see Note 2
     see Note 4
IT108 0235 Prod/Service ID Qualifier “ VN ”: Vendor Item No.
“ UP ”: UPC
X     O ID 02/02
IT109 0234 Prod/Service ID Vendor item number or
UPC Code